



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

NORTHEASTERN AVIATION
CORP.,

Defendant Below,
Appellant,

v.

FRED L. PASTERNAK,

Plaintiff Below,
Appellee.

No. 192,2019

On appeal from the Court of
Chancery of the State of Delaware,
C.A. No. 12082-VCMR

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

ECKERT SEAMANS CHERIN & MELLOTT, LLC
Gary W. Lipkin (Bar No. 4044)
Alexandra D. Rogin (Bar No. 6197)
222 Delaware Avenue, 7th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 574-7400
arogin@eckertseamans.com

*Attorneys for Defendant Below/Appellant
Northeastern Aviation Corp.*

OF COUNSEL:
Edward J. Longosz, II
ECKERT SEAMANS CHERIN &
MELLOTT, LLC
1717 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
12th Floor
Washington, DC 20006-4604
(202) 659-6600

Dated: June 10, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
ARGUMENT	12
I. Pasternack Was Not Acting As an Agent of Northeastern in Failing to Comply with the Drug Test Requirements	12
A. Question Presented.....	12
B. Standard of Review	12
C. Merits of Argument.....	13
1. Drug Testing is Required of All Pilots to Maintain the Certifications Necessary to Operate an Aircraft for Any Part 135 Carrier	15
2. Pasternack Was Not Acting As an Agent of Northeastern Where He Legally Could Not Perform Services for Northeastern	17
3. Pasternack Exercised Autonomy in His Refusal to Test.....	19
II. Pasternack’s Actions Were Not Carried Out “By Reason Of” His Relationship with Northeastern	23
A. Question Presented.....	23
B. Scope of Review.....	23
C. Merits of Argument.....	23
III. Pasternack Did Not Act in Good Faith or In a Manner Not Opposed to Northeastern’s Best Interests.....	32
A. Question Presented.....	32
B. Scope of Review.....	32
C. Merits of Argument.....	32
IV. Pasternack’s Claim for Indemnification Should Be Barred by Laches	38
A. Question Presented.....	38
B. Scope of Review.....	38
C. Merits of Argument.....	38

V. Pasternack Is Not Entitled to Fees on Fees44

 A. Question Presented.....44

 B. Scope of Review.....44

 C. Merits of Argument.....44

CONCLUSION.....45

Decisions on AppealExhibit 1

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<i>Adams v. Jankouskas</i> , 452 A.2d 148 (Del. 1982)	39
<i>Bovay v. H.M. Byllesby & Col</i> , 12 A.2d 178 (Del. Ch. 1940)	39
<i>Brown v. Rite Aid Corp.</i> , 2019 WL 2244738 (Del. Ch. May 24, 2019)	33
<i>Charney v. American Apparel, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 5313769 (Del. Ch. Sept. 11, 2015).....	26
<i>Cochran v. Stifel Fin. Corp.</i> , 2000 WL 286722 (Del. Ch. Mar. 8, 2000)	13, 14, 33
<i>Dore v. Sweports, Ltd.</i> , 2017 WL 415469 (Del. Ch. Jan. 31, 2017)	27, 33
<i>Fasciana v. Elec. Data Sys. Corp.</i> , 829 A.2d 160 (Del. Ch. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>FGC Holdings Ltd. v. Teltronics, Inc.</i> , 2007 Del. Ch. LEXIS 14 (Jan. 22, 2007)	24, 31
<i>Finger Lakes Capital Partners, LLC v. Honeoye Lake Acquisition, LLC</i> , 151 A.3d 450 (Del. 2016).....	12, 32
<i>Fisher v. Townsends, Inc.</i> , 695 A.2d 53 (Del. 1997)	19
<i>Gen. Video Corp. v. Kertesz</i> , 2008 WL 5247120 (Del. Ch. Dec. 17, 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grand Lodge of Del., I.O.O.F. v. Odd Fellows Cemetery of Milford, Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 31716359 (Del. Ch. Nov. 18, 2002).....	41
<i>Homestore, Inc. v. Tafeen</i> , 888 A.2d 204 (Del. 2005).....	4, 24

<i>Houseman v. Sagerman</i> , 2015 WL 7307323 (Del. Ch. Nov. 19, 2015).....	39, 41, 42
<i>Hyatt v. Al Jazeera American Holdings II, LLC</i> , 2016 WL 1301743 (Del. Ch. March 31, 2016)	26
<i>In re PNB Holding Co. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2006 WL 2403999, at *22 n.117 (Del. Ch. Aug 18, 2006).....	33
<i>In re Walt Disney Co. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 906 A.2d 27 (Del. 2006).....	12, 32
<i>Ivize of Milwaukee, LLC v. Complex Litig. Support, LLC</i> , 2009 WL 1111179 (Del. Ch. Apr. 27, 2009).....	35
<i>Jackson Walker L.L.P. v. Spira Footwear, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 2487256 (Del. Ch. June 23, 2008)	14, 19
<i>Levey v. Brownstone Asset Mgmt., LP</i> , 76 A.3d 764 (Del. 2013).....	38, 44
<i>Lingo v. Lingo</i> , 3 A.3d 241(Del. 2010).....	12, 23, 32
<i>Moore v. Wilmington Housing Auth.</i> , 619 A.2d 1166 (Del. 1993).....	13, 32
<i>Perconti v. Thornton Oil Corp.</i> , 2002 Del. Ch. LEXIS 51 (May 3, 2002)	4
<i>Quereguan v. New Castle Cty.</i> , 2006 WL 1215193 (Del. Ch. Apr. 24, 2006).....	40
<i>Reid v. Spazio</i> , 970 A.2d 176 (Del. 2009).....	38, 44
<i>Scotton v. Wright</i> , 117 A. 131 (Del. Ch. 1922)	39
<i>Sussex County v. Morris</i> , 610 A.2d 1354 (Del. 1992).....	19

<i>Stifel Fin. Corp. v. Cochran</i> , 809 A.2d 555 (Del. 2002).....	12
<i>Stockman v. Heartland Indus. Partners, L.P.</i> , 2009 WL 2096213 (Del. Ch. July 14, 2009).....	33
<i>Vichi v. Koninklijke Philips Elecs. N.V.</i> , 62 A.3d 26 (Del. Ch. 2012).....	39
<i>VonFeldt v. Stifel Fin. Corp.</i> , 714 A.2d 79 (Del. 1998).....	23
<i>WaveDivision Holdings, LLC v. Highland Capital Mgmt.</i> , 49 A.3d 1168 (Del. 2012).....	12
<i>West Willow-Bay Court, LLC v. Robino Bay Court Plaza, LLC</i> , 2009 WL 458779 (Del. Ch. Feb. 23, 2009).....	35
<i>Wright v. Scotton</i> , 121 A. 69 (Del. 1923).....	39
<i>Zaman v. Amedeo Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 2168397 (Del. Ch. May 23, 2008).....	33

Statutes

8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 145	<i>passim</i>
49 C.F.R. § 40.1	8
49 C.F.R. § 40.191	9, 34
49 C.F.R. § 40.193	9, 34
49 U.S.C. § 40101(d) (2004)	34

Treatises

C.J.S., INDEMNITY (1944)	36
--------------------------------	----

Donald J. Wolfe, Jr. & Michael A. Pittenger, CORP. AND COMMERCIAL PRACTICE IN THE DELAWARE COURT OF CHANCERY (2008)	38
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF AGENCY (1958).....	36
R. Franklin Balotti & Jesse A. Finkelstein, 1 DEL. L. OF CORP. AND BUS. ORG. (2018)	36
